
 
Despatched: 21.09.15 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

29 September 2015 at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Morris  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Clark 

Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Cooke, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, Raikes and 

Scholey 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 15 July 2015 and of the 

Licensing Hearing held on 20 July 2015, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from the previous meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Feedback and approval of Statement of Licensing 

Principles for Gambling Act 2005  

(Pages 13 - 76) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 227325 

 
5. Revised Draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  (Pages 77 - 158) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 227325 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 



 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, and Raikes  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Dr Canet was also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19 

March 2015 and of the Sub Committees held on 23 March 2015 and 13 April 2015 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

3. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions.  

 
  

4. Appointments to Licensing Hearing Sub Committees  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed memberships for the Sub-

Committees for Licensing Hearings.   

 

A Member suggested that once the membership of the Licensing Committee was 

amended at Council on 21 July 2015, Sub – Committee D should be amended to replace 

Cllr. Purves with Cllr. Dr. Canet.  

 

Resolved: That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committees subject to the 

amendment of Sub-Committee D after Council on 21 July, as set out in the report be 

approved.  

 

5. Update of Licensing Partnership for 2015/16  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report which gave an update on the 

Licensing Partnership with Maidstone Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

and Sevenoaks District Council since its partnership in 2010.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 
 
 

2 

Members thanked the Licensing Partnership Manager for the clear report.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted  

 

6. Report regarding the implications for the Licensing Partnership following the Report 

of  Inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council by Louise Cassey CB  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report which detailed how the 

publication of a report by Louise Cassey CB, following the lessons learned from 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council relating to taxi licensing and safeguarding 

children. She advised that there were three proposed actions to tighten some processes 

but stressed that there were no issues across the partnership.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager summarised the three main actions that were to: 

improve the complaints recording system so it was easier to retrieve information of a 

complaint, seek greater harmonisation of policies across the Partnership to prevent 

human error in processing applications and to ensure all members of staff in the 

Licensing Partnership were reminded to record complaints and ensure any discussions 

regarding the investigation of complaints were documented. Members were advised that 

the final action point had already been implemented.  

 

In response to questions the Licensing Partnership advised that the current complaints 

process took a long time to retrieve the complaints information as it was stored with 

additional information to do with the taxi driver. If it was required to gather the 

information of the complaint it would involve searching through all of information stored. 

By implementing the new system, the complaints would be stored separately and 

therefore easier to gather the information.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager also advised that if a complaint or allegation was 

made in regards to sexual harassment due to legal restraints it was usual practice to 

revoke the licence until the investigation had taken place. Members thought this was a 

sensible idea as it safeguarded the public.  

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) The recommendations in the report to; 

 

i) improve the complaints recording system,  

 

ii) seek greater harmonisation of policies across the Partnership; 

 

iii) ensure all members of staff in the Licensing Partnership be reminded to 

record complaints and other documentation be noted; and 

 

b) authority be delegated to the Chief Officer Environmental and Operational 

Services to implement the recommendations.  

 

ADDITIONAL MEETING 

 

The Chairman advised that an additional meeting would be required for a new policy and 

would take place on 15 July 2015 at 6pm.  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 
 
 

3 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING HEARING 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015 commencing at 10.30 am 
 
 

Present: Cllrs. McArthur, Parkin and Raikes 
 

Also present Mr. P. Cornwell 
Mr. S. Thomas 
Mr. R. Blake 
Mr. C. Beale 
 
Mr. N. McCann 
Mr. D. Horner 
Mr. J. Hewitt 
Mrs. J. Care 
Mrs. M. Ballard 
Mr. B. Beamish 
 
Cllr. Firth 
Cllr. Lake 
 
Mrs. L. Leeds 
Mr. D. Lagzdins 
Mrs. C. Sinclair 

- 
- 
- 
-  
 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 
- 
- 
 
- 
- 
- 

Applicant  
Applicant’s Solicitor  
Applicant’s proposed DPS 
Applicant’s Noise Consultant  
 
Objector (Representing Mr. Dennard)  
Objector 
Objector 
Objector 
Objector 
Objector 
 
Observer 
Observer 
 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Advisory 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman  
 

Resolved: That Cllr. Raikes be appointed Chairman of the meeting.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr. Raikes declared that he knew of Douglas Horner, one of the objectors, but that it 
would not affect his consideration of the matter.  
 
3. Application for a Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003 from Mr Peter 

Cornwell for  Treetops, Grove Road, Penshurst, Kent. TN11 8DU  
 
The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental and 
Operational Services giving details of an application for a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that objections had been received and accordingly the 
application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination.  
 
The Hearing heard from the applicant’s representative who advised that renovations 
including sound proofing would take place to the clubhouse. He advised that on 
considerati
[...]
y 
eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision 
appealed against. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 1



 

REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Report of the: Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Consideration   

Also considered by: Full Council – 3 November 2015 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all Licensing 

Authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to 

apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the 

policy applies. The previous Statement was issued in January 2013. 

Sevenoaks District Council has consulted on its revised draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy for the Gambling Act 2005 and feedback was invited by the 04 September 2015.   

A summary of the feedback received is attached with this report (appendix A). Members 

are asked to consider the feedback that has been received and decide what to include in 

the final policy (appendix B). The responses that were received are in Appendix C. 

The final draft policy will be presented to full council for ratification on 3 November 2015 

and will become policy. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities and Dynamic and 

Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs. Firth (Legal and Democratic) 

Contact Officer(s) 
Mrs. Claire Perry 7325/07970731616 

Mrs. Leeann Leeds 7270 

Miss. Jessica Bolton 7480 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: That the policy be recommended for 

adoption by Full Council. 

Recommendation to Full Council: That the revised policy be adopted.  

 

Reason for recommendation:  To enable the Council to make decisions for gambling 

premises applications with an up to date Statement of Licensing Princ
[...]
t permit any person who is drunk and disorderly or under the influence of drugs, to 

enter or remain on the premises 

• Take such steps as are reasonably practicable to eliminate the escape of noise from the 

premises 

• Ensure, where possible the external doors to the premises remain closed, except when 

in use, by fitting them with a device for automatic closure or by similar means 

• Ensure that the premises are under the supervision of at least one responsible, 

adequately trained person at all times the premises are open 

 

NB: Any supporting evidence of the above measures e.g. Training manuals or other similar 

documents/written statements should be attached to the application. 

 

Applicants may obtain an enhanced Disclosure Barring Service disclosure on application to 

Disclosure Scotland on 0870 609 6006 or online at www.disclosurescotland.co.uk  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

Agenda Item 4



Page 66

Agenda Item 4



Page 67

Agenda Item 4



Page 68

Agenda Item 4



Page 69

Agenda Item 4



Page 70

Agenda Item 4



Page 71

Agenda Item 4



Page 72

Agenda Item 4



Page 73

Agenda Item 4



Page 74

Agenda Item 4



Page 75

Agenda Item 4



Page 76

Agenda Item 4



 

REVISED DRAFT TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report introduces the draft taxi licensing policy which has been 

prepared for consultation. This authority is required to regularly review its Taxi Licensing 

Policy and the last policy was published January 2012. 

 

The draft policy attached as Appendix A has been prepared in conjunction with members 

of the Taxi Liaison Group and their views have been sought on the Local Authority’s 

strategy to improve the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles within the Hackney 

Carriage fleet. The draft policy requires approval for public consultation and it will take 

place between the week beginning 5 October 2015 and 11 December 2015, a period of 

10 weeks. The consultees will include the taxi trade, the Access Group for Sevenoaks 

District and the policy will be available on the Council’s website. The responses will be 

collated and brought back to the Licensing Committee on 5 January 2016. The final draft 

will be presented to full Council for approval on 16 February 2016. 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities and Dynamic and 

Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs. Firth (Legal and Democratic) 

Contact Officer(s) Mrs. Claire Perry 7325/07970 731616 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:  That Members approve the draft Taxi and 

Private Hire policy for public consultation. 

Reason for recommendation:  To enable the Council to make decisions for taxi and 

private hire licensing with an up to date Taxi and Private Hire policy. 

Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators within the District of Sevenoaks. The 

existing policy was published in January 2012 and it is due to be revised and 

updated in line with the introduction of the Council’s online forms. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



2 The policy will remain in existence for a period of five years, during which time it 

shall be kept under review and revised as appropriate or after any significant 

legislative change. 

3 Consultation will take place over the next 10 weeks and consultees will include all 

current licensees, interested parties and Sevenoaks Access Group. The list of 

consultees is outlined in section 2.3, page 5 of the policy. 

4 There have been a number of changes regarding the revised policy and these have 

been summarised in the table below. 

5  

Policy section, page 

number or subject 

Requirement in current 

policy 

Recommenda
[...]
e 

offs 

Not included Will not be accepted 

Disability training Not included To be introduced 

Safeguarding training Not included To be introduced 

Refunds for invalid/not 

completed applications 

Not included No refunds will be provided 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



Roof lights Not included Added - If the vehicle is 

available for hire the roof 

light must be illuminated. 

Insurance Not included Requires all proprietors to 

provide evidence of 

continuous insurance cover 

throughout the period of the 

licence. 

Seating dimensions Not included Minimum standards 

introduced 

Good conduct letter for 

new applicants 

Not included Requirement for all 

applicants resident in the UK 

for less than 5 years 

Diabetic drivers Not included Group 2 medical standards 

now include the licensing of 

drivers with insulin treated 

diabetes. 

Departure from the policy Not included There may be instances 

whereby the Council may 

need to consider applications 

outside the policy. Where it is 

necessary to depart 

substantially from this policy, 

clear and compelling reasons 

for doing so will be given. Any 

such decision may be 

referred to the Licensing 

Committee.  

6 Two meetings have been held with the taxi trade in August and September to 

discuss the introduction of a strategy to increase the number of wheelchair 

accessible vehicles within the Hackney Carriage fleet.  

7 This strategy has been introduced as there are currently only 4 Hackney Carriage 

wheelchair accessible vehicles in a fleet of 204 vehicles. [< 2%] Sevenoaks 

District Council believes there should be equality for all users of the taxi transport 

system. With this lack of accessible vehicles there is clearly an issue that the 

District Council must address and rectify. 

 

8 The District Council recognises that there is a greater financial burden to 

proprietors in providing wheelchair accessible vehicles and therefore consultation 

has been carried out with the trade and a number of options have been suggested 

some with a lead in period.  

Page 80

Agenda Item 5



 

 

9 All 48 Maidstone Borough Council vehicles are wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

There is a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicles determined by an 

Unmet Demand Survey paid for by the Hackney Carriage trade. 

 

10 Currently 23% of the Tunbridge Wells Hackney Carriage vehicles (107) are 

wheelchair accessible. There is a limit on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicles 

determined by an Unmet Demand Survey paid for by the Hackney Carriage trade. 

 

11 It is hoped that via consultation one or more options may be identified to be 

included in the strategy for increasing the number of wheelchair accessible 

vehicles within the Hackney Carriage fleet. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

12 The council could choose to retain its current policy but to do so would be to keep 

an aging and incomplete policy that would quickly become open to challenge. Best 

practice suggests that having an up to date policy provides the most appropriate 

framework for ensuring a safe and effective service. Therefore keeping the existing 

system is not a course of action that is recommended. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

13 The failure of the Authority to review, consult and publish the Taxi Licensing Policy 

on a regular basis may result in a Judicial review being brought against the 

Council. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

14 Decisions in relation to a licence are likely to amount to consideration of civil rights 

and obligations with the result that Article 6 (1) of the Human Rights Act 1998 is 

engaged. 

15 Should parts of the industry believe the authority’s Taxi Licensing Policy is not 

sound it would be open to them to undertake judicial review proceedings.  

16 The Gambling Commission will change their draft guidance and more or other 

changes will need to be made at a later date. 

Equalities Assessment  

17 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups.  The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 

users.   The impact has been analysed and varies between groups of people. The  

results of this analysis are provided as a background document.  

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



Appendices: Draft Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Policy  

Background Papers: Relevant legislation  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Contact Officer(s): Claire Perry Ext. 7235 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services  

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 

1 

 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Effective from***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 

2 

 

The Role of Licensing: Policy Justification  

 

  

The aim of local authority licensing of Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) trades is to 

protect the public. Sevenoaks District Council is also aware that the public should have 

reasonable access to taxi and PHV services because of the part they play in local transport 

provision. Licensing requirements which are unduly stringent will tend unreasonably to 

restrict the supply of taxi and PHV services, by putting up the cost of operation or otherwise 

restricting entry to the trade. Sevenoaks District Council recognises that too restrictive an 

approach can work against the public interest – and can, indeed, have safety implications.  

  

 

For example, it is clearly import
[...]
opportunity to have some consistency across the three authorities. The Licensing 

Partnership currently includes Maidstone Borough Council, Sevenoaks District Council and 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 

  

2.3 Consultation  

  

The Council is keen to hear the views of persons who may be affected by this policy and 

has identified people and organisations that may be interested in commenting on this 

document. The Council has consulted widely and invited comments from any interested 

party in particular those listed below. 

 

 Representatives of Sevenoaks licensed hackney & private hire drivers  

 Representatives and trade groups of Sevenoaks taxi proprietors and private hire 

vehicle licence holders. 

 Representatives of the district’s taxi and private hire operators 

 Sevenoaks District Councillors 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Neighbouring Authorities 

 Community Safety Unit 

 Access Group 

 Local businesses and residents 

 The National Private Hire Association 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 

6 

 

 The National Taxi Association 

 Members of the Public through the Council Website  

 Public Health Kent 

 Chamber of Commerce  

 Kent Police 

 Kent County Council Traffic & Road Safety 

 Kent County Council (School Contracts) 

 Citizens Advice Bureau 

 Age UK 

 

The Policy and associated documentation are available for inspection on the Council’s 

website and a hard copy can be viewed at Sevenoaks District Council Offices, Argyle Road, 

Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1HG. 

  

The policy will remain in existence for a period of five years, during which time it shall be 

kept under review and revised as appropriate or after any significant legislative change. 

Upon implementation of this policy, the Authority expects licence-holders to comply with its 

terms immediately. 

2.4 Online Forms 

Sevenoaks District Council has introduced online forms to facilitate applications. The 

authority is committed to keeping the cost of providi
[...]
Item 5



Appendix A 

13 

 

only generally be invoked where there are allegations of serious violence offences, 

offences of a sexual nature or where there is considered to be a serious risk to passengers 

or members of the public in allowing the driver to continue as a hackney carriage/private 

hire driver.  

 

3.11 Duration of Drivers’ Licences  

 

A Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s Licence shall be valid for a standard term of 

three years (unless, for administrative reasons, a shorter period is appropriate). 

 

4. Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Licences  

 

Section 47(2) of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 permits a Borough/District Council to 

require that a hackney carriage licensed by them under the Act of 1847 to be of such 

design or appearance or bear such distinguishing marks as shall clearly identify it as a 

hackney carriage. 

 

4.1 Environmental Considerations 

 

The Best Practice Guidance asks licensing authorities to consider how far their vehicle 

licensing policies can and should support any local environmental policies that they have 

adopted, bearing in mind the need to ensure that the benefits outweigh costs (in whatever 

form). They suggest that authorities may, for example, wish to consider setting vehicle 

emissions standards, perhaps by promoting cleaner fuels. 

 

It is considered that efforts should be made, through the licensing policy, to improve, as far 

as possible, the efficiency of vehicles licensed in the District by, in particular, reducing the 

levels of CO2 emitted from petrol vehicles and the equivalent from diesel. There is a 

movement towards the use of alternative fuels and in many areas LPG conversions to 

vehicles are perfectly acceptable and encouraged. This will, however, be dependent on 

supplies of such fuel being made readily available. It may also be the case that the 

installation of storage tanks into vehicles may affect the ability to carry luggage. 

 

Clearly, emissions from hackney carriages and private hire vehicles could be reduced 

further, by encouraging better maintenance of vehicles and by switching off engines when 

stationary or idling, particularly at hackney carriage ranks. It is proposed that this aspect be 

tackled through education and promotion. 

 

In view of the above detail, unless more urgent measures are introduced by central 

government in the meantime, this Council will monitor any research published and 

Government guidelines with a view to specifying vehicle emissions standards and 

promoting cleaner vehicles.  

 

To help consider the environmental impact, any petrol electric vehicle with an engine size 

under 1400cc will be considered to be licensed on a case by case basis. Sevenoaks 

District Council suggests that, in order to promote a greener environment, any vehicle that 

promotes cleaner fuel emissions may be entitled to pay a reduced fee at the time of having 

the vehicle tested by Sevenoaks District Council’s appointed workshop.  

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 

14 

 

4.2 Taximeters 

The Authority requires every vehicle licensed as a Hackney Carriage to be fitted with a 

taximeter. The Taximeter shall be of a type which is EU approved or specifically authorised 

by the Council. 

A Private Hire vehicle may be fitted with a taximeter. If a taximeter is fitted it shall be of a 

type which is EU approved or specifically authorised by the Council. 

4.3 Roof Signs 

The Authority requires all Hackney Carriage vehicles to be fitted with working roof-mounted 

signs. If the illuminated roof lights have red in them, they must be fitted so that the red 

light is visible from the rear. If the vehicle is available for hire the roof light must be 

illuminated. 

 

The Authority requires that no Private Hire vehicle be fitted with a roof-mounted sign of any 

kind. 

4.4 Numbers Limit 

At the moment there is no restriction on how many hackney carriage vehicles can be 

lic
[...]
two rear opening doors 

(designed for the purpose of permitting persons access to/from the interior).  Any 

vehicle’s suitability for licensing will also be determined by the positioning of its 

seating, fittings and fixtures for the ingress and egress of passengers and their 

safety. 

(b)  The vehicle is right-hand drive unless the vehicle is one known as a 

‘stretched limousine’ licensed for private hire use and paragraphs (a), (c) and (d) of 

this part of the policy will be construed accordingly.   

(c)  The vehicle must have E.U Type Approval 

(d)  If (c) cannot be satisfied then a Department of Transport Certificate of Single 

Vehicle Approval must be produced. 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A 

52 

 

 

Environmental Considerations 

The Best Practice Guidance asks licensing authorities to consider how far their vehicle 

licensing policies can and should support any local environmental policies that they have 

adopted, bearing in mind the need to ensure that the benefits outweigh costs (in whatever 

form). They suggest that authorities may, for example, wish to consider setting vehicle 

emissions standards, perhaps by promoting cleaner fuels. 

 

It is considered that efforts should be made, through the licensing policy, to improve, as far 

as possible, the efficiency of vehicles licensed in the District by, in particular, reducing the 

levels of CO2 emitted from petrol vehicles and the equivalent from diesel . There is a 

movement towards the use of alternative fuels and in many areas LPG conversions to 

vehicles are perfectly acceptable and encouraged. This will, however, be dependent on 

supplies of such fuel being made readily available. It may also be the case that the 

installation of storage tanks into vehicles may affect the ability to carry luggage. 

 

Clearly, emissions from hackney carriages and private hire vehicles could be reduced 

further, by encouraging better maintenance of vehicles and by switching off engi
[...]
spection by passengers. 

 Failure to make the Operator’s licence available for inspection. 

(see LGMP s56 (4) above  

6 

 

 

Page 158

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	150720 - 20 July 2015 minutes and notice

	4 Feedback and approval of Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005
	04 - Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act - Appendix A
	04 - Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act - Appendix B
	04 - Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act - Appendix C

	5 Revised Draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	05 - Revised Draft taxi and private hire licensing policy - Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Esler, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, Raikes and Clark 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Cooke, 

Kelly and Scholey 

 

 

 

11. Minutes  

 
The Chairman advised that minutes of the 10 June 2015  included in the agenda had 

previously been approved and the tabled minutes  of the 15 July were to be agreed.  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 

July 2015 and of the Sub Committee held on 20 July 2015, be approved and 

signed as the Chairman as correct records.  

 

12. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

13. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions. 

 

14. Feedback and approval of Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report detailing a summary of the 

feedback received from the consultation on the Council’s revised draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy for the Gambling Act 2005. The Committee was asked to consider the 

feedback that had been received and decide what to include in the final policy for 

Council’s approval on 3 November 2015. All Licensing Authorities were required to 

prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they proposed to apply in 

exercising their functions under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 during the three 

year period which the policy applied.   

 

Members considered the comments received from various Gambling companies and 

noted that each had raised similar points regarding local area profiles, which listed the 

locations that Licensing Authorities could take into account when assessing local area 

profiles. It was considered whether it was important to have this included in the policy as 

safeguarding of children and vulnerable people was one of the licensing objectives set 

out in the Gambling Act 2005, or if excluding the considerations of locations from the 

policy would leave decisions open to challenge. Members agreed the list should still be 

included in the policy as every application would be considered on its individual merits. 



Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 29 September 2015 
 
 

8 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the revised policy be adopted.  

  

15. Revised Draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report introducing the draft taxi licensing 

policy which had been prepared for consultation. Once the final policy was adopted it 

would remain in existence for 5 years, and would be kept under review and revised as 

appropriate. Views of the Taxi Liaison Group had been sought on a number  of issues 

including the Council’s strategy to improve the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles 

within the Hackney Carriage fleet.  

 

The draft policy required approval for public consultation and would take place between 

the week beginning 5 October and 11 December 2015, for a period of 10 weeks. 

Consultees would include the taxi trade, the Access Group for Sevenoaks District and the 

policy would be available on the website. Responses would be collated and brought back 

to the Licensing Committee on 5 January 2016 for the final draft to be approved by 

Council on 16 February 2016. Members were advised that the printed report contained 

errors with paragraphs 16, 18 and 19, but the correct version had been published on the 

internet.  

 

In response to questions, the Licensing Partnership Manager advised that to ensure the 

policy was met and passengers were carried safely, regular compliance checks were 

carried out and penalty points could be given on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

licences if the licensing conditions were breached. She advised that within the policy 

there was a section which detailed information regarding environmental considerations 

for issuing licences. The best practice guidance suggested that authorities may wish to 

consider setting vehicle emissions standards and a minimum of an engine size of 1400cc 

had been recommended. Any hybrid vehicle with an engine size under 1400cc would be 

considered on a case by case basis. Members discussed visiting the testing site at 

Dunbrik to see the vehicle checks carried out. 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that it was not the intention to have every 

Hackney Carriage wheelchair accessible as it could then exclude elderly users. Currently 

less than 2% of the Hackney Carriage fleet were wheelchair accessible and since the 

introduction of the Equality Act 2010 this was a situation that could not continue. The 

intention was to keep a mixed fleet of vehicles. Survey Monkey would be used for the 

consultation to allow the consultees to choose which option of wording was preferred for 

the policy in relation to wheelchair accessible vehicles. A Member queried whether grants 

were available to Hackney Carriage drivers to adapt their vehicles to make them 

wheelchair accessible, she was not aware and would investigate this.   
 

Members were encouraged to take part in the consultation.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager and Licensing Team were thanked for their work on 

the documents and found the list of changes made to the policy useful. 

 



Licensing Committee - Tuesday, 29 September 2015 
 
 

9 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the draft Taxi and Private Hire policy for public consultation be 

approved.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.40 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


